
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams Date: Thursday 16 June 2022 
  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17th February, 2022 (Pages 2 - 6) 
  

 
3. Matters Arising from Previous Meeting  
  

 
4. The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator for information (new 

submission date October 2022) (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

 
5. Academies Update (Pages 17 - 22) 
  

 
6. Admissions Update  
  

 
7. School Admission Appeals Update (Page 23) 
  

 
8. Fair Access Update  
  

 
9. School Organisation Update  
  

 
10. Update on Term dates for 2023/24 (Page 24) 
  

 
11. Date of next meeting  

 
 
Thursday, 17th November, 2022, commencing at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 
 

 
 

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/02/22 
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 
 

Present:-  
Community Representatives 
Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mrs. S. Butterworth, Mrs. M. Gambles, Griffiths, Mrs. A. Gyte, 
Scutt and Mr. D. Shenton 
Officers 
Mr. D. Fenton, Mr. C. Stones and Mrs. J. Unwin   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. I. Hartley, Mrs. K. Peart and Mrs. K. 
Ridley.   

 

 
24.  

  
WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS  
 

 The Chair welcomed Ray Griffiths and Sandra Butterworth to their first 
meeting of the Forum. 
 

25.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH NOVEMBER, 
2021  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
18th November, 2021. 
 
Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
November, 2021, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

26.  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

27.  
  
MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  
 

 Further to Minute No. 18 of the previous meeting, the updated 
membership of the Forum, was noted. 
 

28.  
  
SCHOOLS ADMISSION CONSULTATION 2023/24 ACADEMIC YEAR  
 

 Further to Minute No. 17 of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum consideration was given to the report which detailed the admission 
arrangements (criteria and admission number) following the consultation 
outcome, which would apply for admission in 2023/24. 

 
The timetable for the year was:- 

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 2



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/02/22 2 
 

Autumn Term 2021 Governing Bodies 
consider the 
arrangements which will 
apply 
 

By 19th November, 2021 All relevant details to be 
forwarded to the Local 
Authority 
 

6th December 2021-21st 
January, 2022 

Period of consultation via 
the Local Authority’s 
website 
 

By mid-February Local Authority and the 
Local Admissions Forum 
consider any changes 
and forward any 
comments to appropriate 
Admission Authority(ies) 
 

By 18th February, 2022 All admission authorities 
to determine their 
arrangements and notify 
those consulted 

 
 
The report included information relating to:- 
 

 Admission numbers and criteria for Community and Controlled 
Schools, Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies/Trust Schools 

 Admission of children outside their normal age group and summer 
born children 

 Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements 

 Waiting List 

 Local Authority ‘Admission to School’ Booklets 

 Consideration of the ‘relevant area’ 

 In Year Admissions Policy 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the increasing popularity of the 
Waverley Junior Academy and the lack of school places available.  The 
DfE formula for generating the number of children by the number of 
houses occupied had been used, however, the numbers far exceeded 
those predicted. Anecdotally the Woodlaithes estate had taken 10 years 
to generate the full pupil yield; Waverley currently exceeded that. 
 
Part of the current Section 106 Agreement planned for a second school to 
be built and originally 4,000 houses to be built on site.  If the final total of 
houses built would determine the number of future school places to be 
generated. 

Page 3



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/02/22 
 

 
Agreed:-  That the information be supported. 
 

29.  
  
UPDATE ON ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOL 
ALLOCATIONS FOR SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

 It was reported that the offer date for admission to secondary school was 
1st March, 2022, and final checks were being undertaken before 
notification was sent to parents as to which secondary school their child 
had been allocated.   
 
The offer date for Primary admission was 19th April, 2022, and again final 
checks were being undertaken.  
 
The number of applications made online had increased substantially.  
Parents would receive an email informing them of the place allocated 
unless they had opted not to do so.   
 
Although too early to say for definite, it was possible that a couple of 
secondary schools that would normally be over subscribed could 
potentially not be the case this year.   
 
Agreed:-  That the update be noted. 
 

30.  
  
SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE  
 

 It was reported that the submission of appeals still continued at a steady 
flow with a number of inyear transfers. 
 
An online appeal form was in development and hoped to be in operation 
for those parents wishing to appeal their child’s secondary placement.  
The online method would run alongside the paper method. 
 
The DfE was consulting on the revised School Admission Appeals Code 
from 7th February-3rd April, 2022, and considering making some of the 
temporary regulations permanent e.g. flexibility of holding appeals 
remotely, being able to proceed with a panel of 2 members if one had to 
withdraw at short notice. 
 
It would be beneficial to retain some of the positives that had been 
derived from the lockdown and the options available with technology. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

31.  
  
UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION  
 

 In terms of school organisation, it was noted:- 
 

 That the proposal to increase the number of planned places at The 
Willows from 120 to 150 had been approved by Cabinet in January  

Page 4



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/02/22 4 
 

 The Capital investment to increase capacity at Brinsworth Academy 
had been approved at the Cabinet meeting held on 14th February.  It 
would be an 18 months’ programme commencing in March, 2022 with 
design and consultation on the planning application moving forward to 
the build programme within the scheduled programme 

 There was a current delay in relation to the Social Emotional and 
Mental Health free school at Dinnington due to the initial sponsor 
having formally withdrawn from the process.  Work was now taking 
place with the DfE to appoint the second preferred bidder through the 
Free School Sponsorship Programme and a decision awaited from 
the Regional Schools Commissioner 

 
32.  

  
UPDATE OF SCHOOL TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2023/24  
 

 Further to Minute No. 22 of the previous meeting held on 18th November, 
2021, feedback was provided on the proposed term dates for 2023/24.  
 
The Rotherham consultation on school term dates had closed at the 
beginning of February and considered by the Education Consultative 
Committee (ECC) at its meeting on 10th February, 2022, where it was 
agreed that Rotherham would follow the fixed Easter pattern.  This would 
align with Doncaster and Sheffield.  Barnsley was still considering the 
traditional pattern. 
 
It had been agreed by the ECC that annual consultation would continue 
on both the traditional and fixed model and include any feedback into the 
decision making process moving forward.  The positive for the fixed term 
model was that it did incorporate Good Friday and Easter Monday in the 
calendar. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

33.  
  
UPDATE ON FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL  
 

 The Fair Access protocol was used when all statutory processes had 
been exhausted around admissions and appeals and a child was still 
without a school place and a Fair Access Panel was convened.   
 
Secondary 
A case would be referred to a meeting of the respective 3 secondary 
partnerships (first tier) based on home address to allocate a school place.  
If the partnership was unable to agree a school place it would then be 
referred to the strategic panel (second tier) made up of a Head Teacher 
from each of the 3 partnerships and the local authority and a decision 
made on placement. 
 
Primary 
A slightly different model given the number of primary schools.  It worked 
in the local community learning areas with a Head Teacher panel 
convened initially from the local schools in the area in which the child 

Page 5



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 17/02/22 
 

lived.  If the panel was unable to make a decision on a placement for the 
child, a strategic panel of 3 Head Teachers outside the local learning 
community was convened to determine a placement. 
 
This was now part of the protocol since September 2021 and had recently 
been utilised in relation to a case. 
 
The number of secondary cases going to Fair Access was fairly stable 
year on year but there had been an increase in primary cases.  Since 
September 2021 there had been 2 primary Fair Access Panels held. 
 

34.  
  
ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND MULTI ACADEMY TRUST UPDATES  
 

 The Forum noted the updated list of Rotherham schools which had 
converted/about to convert to academies as at February, 2022.  
 
Since the last meeting there had only been one school full academised 
and converted to academy (Meadow View Primary School) and 4 awaiting 
conversion – Saint Pius Catholic High School, St. Joseph’s Catholic 
Primary School, Our Lady and St. Joseph’s Catholic Primary School and 
West Melton J. & I. School. 
 
It was noted that the 3 Catholic schools were to join the newly formed St. 
Clare Catholic Multi-Academy Trust which was looking to set up 2 Trusts 
across South Yorkshire 
 
The dates for conversion were outside of the Local Authority’s control and 
was a decision for the DfE Regional Schools Commissioner. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be received and the contents noted. 
 

35.  
  
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Agreed:-  That further meetings be held on: 
 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 
  17th November 
  9th February, 2023 
 
commencing at 10.00 a.m. venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

Page 6



 

Template for  

Local Authority Report 

to 

The Schools Adjudicator 

from 

 

      Local Authority 

to be provided by 

31 October 2022 

 

Report Cleared by: Name       

 Job Title       

 Telephone number       

 Email:       

 

Date submitted:        

 

By: Name      

 Job Title      

 Telephone number      

 Email:       

 
 
Website: Office of the Schools Adjudicator 

 
Please email your completed report to: Office of the Schools Adjudicator by 
31 October 2022 and earlier if possible 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-of-the-schools-adjudicator
mailto:osa.team@schoolsadjudicator.gov.uk


2 
 

Contents 

 

Introduction  

Guidance on completing the template   

 

Section 1 - Normal point of admission ........................................................................ 5 

 

A. Co-ordination ................................................................................................... 5 

B. Looked after and previously looked after children............................................ 5 

C. Special educational needs and disabilities ...................................................... 6 

 

Section 2 - In-year admissions ................................................................................... 7 

 

A. Co-ordination of in-year admissions ................................................................ 7 

B. Looked after children and previously looked after children .............................. 7 

C. Children with special educational needs and/or disabilities ............................. 8 

D. Fair access protocol ......................................................................................... 8 

E. Directions …………………………………………………………
[...]
r access protocol 
 

i. Do you have a fair access protocol agreed with the majority of state-funded 
mainstream schools in your area? 

 
☐Yes for primary 

☐Yes for secondary 
 

ii. If you have not been able to tick both boxes above, please explain why: 
 

 
 

Page 14



9 
 

iii. How many children were admitted to schools in your area under the fair 
access protocol between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022?  
 

Type of school Number of Primary aged 
children admitted 

Number of Secondary 
aged children admitted 

Community and voluntary 
controlled  

  

Foundation, voluntary 
aided and academies 

  

Total   

 
iv. How well do you consider hard to place children are served by the fair 

access protocol in your area? 

 

☐Not at all well  ☐Not well ☐Well  ☐Very well    ☐Not 

applicable 

 

 

v. Please provide any comments you wish on the protocol not covered above. It 
would be particularly helpful to have any comments on the impact of the Code 
changes on the operation of the FAP in your area and the ability to secure 
places for vulnerable children: 

 

 

E.  Directions  

How many directions did the local authority make between 1 August 2021 and 31 

July 2022 to maintained schools for which the local authority is not the admission 

authority to admit children (including children looked after by the local authority but 

resident in another area)?  

Total Number of children Of which, looked after Of which, not looked 
after  

   

 

 

 

Page 15



10 
 

F. If you wish, please provide any other comments on the admission of children 
in-year not previously raised: 
 

 

Section 3 - Other matters 
 

Are there any other matters that the local authority would like to raise that have not 

been covered by the questions above?  

 

 

 

Section 4 - Feedback 
 
We would be grateful if you could provide any feedback on completing this report to 
inform our practice for 2023. 
 
 

 
 

Thank you for completing this template.  
 

Please return t
[...]
9 20 21 22 23 24  15 16 17 18 19 20 21  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31  22 23 24 25 26 27 28  26 27 28 29    

        29 30 31             

 

March (20 Days)  April (12 Days)  May (17 Days) 

M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S 

    1 2 3  1 2 3 4 5 6 7    1 2 3 4 5 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10  8 9 10 11 12 13 14  6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17  15 16 17 18 19 20 21  13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24  22 23 24 25 26 27 28  20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31  29 30       27 28 29 30 31   

                       

 

June (20 Days)  July (17 Days)  August 

M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S 

     1 2  1 2 3 4 5 6 7     1 2 3 4 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9  8 9 10 11 12 13 14  5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16  15 16 17 18 19 20 21  12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23  22 23 24 25 26 27 28  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  29 30 31      26 27 28 29 30 31  

                       

 

 

 

Denotes Bank Holidays                  195 days – including 5 days to be taken as professional development days for   

teaching staff    

 
Denotes School Holidays 

 
   SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR THE 2023/24 ACADEMIC YEAR 

For community and voluntary controlled primary, secondary and special schools 

 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17th February, 2022
	4 The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator for information (new submission date October 2022)
	5 Academies Update
	7 School Admission Appeals Update
	10 Update on Term dates for 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/06/22 
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY 16 JUNE 2022 

 
Present:-  
 
Community Representatives:- 
 
Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair), , Mrs. S. Butterworth, Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. A. Gyte, 
Mr. G. Lancashire and Mr. D. Shenton.  Also in attendance was Mr. D. Curran 
(Substitute for Mrs. R. Scutt). 
 
Cabinet Member:- 
 
Councillor V. Cusworth 
 
Officers:- 
 
Mr. D. Fenton and  Mr. C. Stones. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. C. Cockayne, Miss M. Jordan, 
Mrs. K. Peart and Mrs. J. Unwin. 
 
36.  

  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
17th February, 2022. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th February, 
2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 

37.  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

38.  
  
THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR 
FOR INFORMATION (NEW SUBMISSION DATE OCTOBER 2022)  
 

 Consideration was given to the progress in submitting the annual report to 
the School’s Adjudicator setting out the admission arrangements for 
Rotherham, which must be done by the new later deadline of 30th 
October, 2022. 
 
A further report would be presented to the November meeting as an 
update. 
 
Agreed:- That the progress and deadline for the submitting of the annual 
report to the School’s Adjudicator be noted. 
 
 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/06/22 2 
 

39.  
  
ACADEMIES UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the Academies update as at April, 2022.  A 
newer version had now been provided for all conversions as at June, 
2022. 
 
It was noted that West Melton Primary conversion had been delayed to 
September, 2022 and three faith schools had withdrawn their applications 
until further notice. 
 
Anticipated conversions to academy status for September, 2022 were 
Newman Special School and the new school run by the Joint Team 
Education Trust, which had since been named as the “Elements 
Academy”. 
 
Forum Members were keen to learn how many mainstream schools 
remained and were advised in the region of approximately twenty. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information as presented by received and the contents 
noted. 
 

40.  
  
ADMISSIONS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the latest position in terms of Admissions and 
the service were preparing for the opening of the 2023 admissions rounds 
with the secondary applications being open from the 1st July, 2022 the 
primary applications being open from August, 2022 and the Year 2 to 3 
transition applications being open from October, 2022. 
 
It was noted that late and transfer applications were still being received. 
 
All secondary appeals for Year 6/7 on time appeals had been dealt with 
and further dates were scheduled for late application appeals during June 
and July. 
 
Further detail on admission data would be provided to the Forum in due 
course. 
 
Forum Members welcomed the update, but in doing so noted the bizarre 
high number of appeal applications when there was no significant 
increase in birth rate. 
 
The situation at Waverley new community was also concerning when 
there were significantly more applications than places.  The DfE had 
confirmed the position that there was no further funding for additional 
classrooms when there were surplus places at schools in the surrounding 
area. 
 
Parents who had been unsuccessful had raised their concerns with the 
Admissions Authority and their Member of Parliament; detail of which had 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/06/22 
 

also appeared in the media. 
 
Agreed:- That the update be received and the contents noted. 
 

41.  
  
SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the latest position in relation to admission 
appeals and Forum Members were advised of the potential for changes to 
the legislation when the School Admissions (England) (Coronavirus) 
(Appeals Arrangements) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 expired at the 
end of September, 2022. 
 
It was anticipated that there may be changes to the hearings with the 
potential for some virtual hearings to remain. 
 
Whilst not all Forum Members welcomed the continuation of virtual 
hearings and some hoped that face to face meetings at the Town Hall 
would soon resume, in the main virtual hearings had been welcomed by 
parents as they found the whole process less stressful and certainly less 
intimidating. 
 
Agreed:-  That the update be received and the contents noted. 
 

42.  
  
FAIR ACCESS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the Fair Access Update and Forum Members 
were advised that young people would continue to be referred in terms of 
fair access onto the South, Central and Wickersley Pupil Management 
Groups for consideration. Where they could not be placed they would 
then be referred onto the Strategic Fair Access Panel for placement. 
These groups have worked well this academic year with placing students, 
despite the many challenges have presented for students and staff.  
 
To date thirty-one children had been allocated places under the Fair 
Access Protocol after all other statutory processes had been exhausted. 
 
Agreed:- That the update be received and the contents noted. 
 

43.  
  
SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE  
 

 An update was provided on the current position where it was confirmed 
the Cabinet had agreed to funding for additional places at Brinsworth 
Academy, which would see more provision for an additional thirty places 
per year group. 
 
This would allow for further growth as the Waverley community expanded 
and would serve to provide an additional 150 places in the area. 
 
The Forum also noted the latest position with regards to the SEMH free 
school now called the “Elements Academy”, which would be open from 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/06/22 4 
 

September, 2022.  Positive feedback had been received from all those 
involved in the process. 
 
Agreed:- That the update be received and the contents noted.  
 

44.  
  
UPDATE ON TERM DATES FOR 2023/24  
 

 Consideration was given to the update was provided on the current 
position with regards to term dates for 2023/24 which included the fixed 
dates for Easter. 
 
Doncaster, Sheffield and Rotherham were now fixed, but Barnsley were 
opting for traditional. 
 
It was hoped that Barnsley would realign in due course so the four South 
Yorkshire Authorities would be the same. 
 
Agreed:-  That the update be received and the contents noted. 
 

45.  
  
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:- That the next meeting of the Local Admissions Forum take place 
on Thursday, 17th November, 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

 


